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Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
WRITTEN STATEMENT

2010-2016

Owen Keegan
County Manager

Kathleen Holohan
Director of Planning

8th April 2010

The Plan consists of:
> Written Statement

> Appendices
> 14 separate maps indicating Development Objectives for the County
> SEA Environmental Report

> Screening Report in accordance with the Habitats Directive Assessment Regulations

| 9107 - 0L0Z NV1d LNIWdO13IAIA ALNNOD | 0200¥1a



| 9107 - 0L0Z NV1d LNIWdO1IAIA ALNNOD | 0200¥1a

Planning Department

Kathleen Holohan, Director of Planning

Development Plan Team:

Dave Irvine, Senior Planner

Johann Du Preez, Executive Planner
Naoimh Fleming, Executive Planner
Colin Fulcher, Executive Planner
Dara Holohan, Executive Planner

Denis Daly, Chief Technician

Technical Staff

Malachy Hevehan, Senior Executive Technician

Morgan Crumlish, Executive Technician

Administrative Staff

Tom Mahon, Administrative Officer
Anne O’Connor, Senior Staff Officer
Theresa Hannon, Staff Officer

Moira Jones, Clerical Officer

Additional Input

Richard Cremins, Senior Planner

Mary Henchy, Senior Planner

Liam Walsh, A/Senior Planner

Declan McCulloch, Senior Executive Officer
Julienne Brown, Senior Executive Planner
Malachy Bradley, Senior Executive Planner
Tracey Flanagan, Senior Executive Planner

Tom Loftus, Director of Transportation
(until October 20009)

Tom McHugh, Director of Transportation
(from October 2009)

Tony Pollins, Senior Engineer, Transportation

Anne Devine, Senior Engineer, Transportation

Gerard Flaherty, Senior Executive Engineer,
Transportation

Edward Hughes, County Law Agent

Andrée Dargan, Senior Architect

Bob Hannon, Senior Architect

Julie Craig, Conservation Officer

Sinead O’Hara, Conservation Officer

Sarah Cassidy, Executive Architect

Frank Austin, Director of Water and Waste Services
Ger Looney, Senior Engineer, Water and Waste Services

Joe Craig, Senior Executive Engineer, Water and Waste
Services

Richard Shakespeare, Director of Environment, Culture
and Community (from March 2009)

Tim Carey, Heritage Officer

Mary Toomey, Biodiversity Officer

Les Moore, Senior Parks Superintendent

Garret Murphy, Senior Executive Parks Superintendent

Peter Goodwin, Senior Executive Engineer,
Environmental Services

Mary Mallon, Director of Economic, Development &
Community (until November 2009)

Wessel Badenhorst, Community and Enterprise
Development Officer

Charles McNamara, Director of Housing
Bernie O'Reilly, Senior Executive Officer, Housing
Ann Hegarty, Senior Executive Officer, Housing

Eugene Vesey, Senior Executive Officer, Housing (until
October 2009)

Mairead Owens, County Librarian

Colette Cronin, GIS Senior Systems Officer

Councillors of Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
Councillor John Bailey
Councillor Maria Bailey
Councillor Marie Baker
Councillor Niamh Bhreathnach
Councillor Richard Boyd Barrett
Councillor Victor Boyhan
Councillor Aoife Brennan
Councillor Aidan Culhane

Councillor Cormac Devlin



Councillor Jane Dillon Byrne
Councillor Stephen Fitzpatrick
Councillor Tony Fox

Councillor Pat Hand

Councillor Gerry Horkan
Councillor Dr.Richard Humphreys
Councillor Tom Joyce

Councillor Hugh Lewis

Councillor Donal Marren
Councillor Lettie McCarthy
Councillor Mary Mitchell O’'Connor
Councillor Tom Murphy
Councillor Denis O'Callaghan
Councillor Jim O'Dea

Councillor Geardéid O’Keefe
Councillor Neale Richmond
Councillor Barry Saul

Councillor Carrie Smyth

Councillor Barry Ward

Former Councillors of Diin Laoghaire Rathdown County Council

John Byrne
Barry Conway
Terence Corish
Louise Cosgrave
Gareth Crowe
Ciaran Fallon
Gene Feighery
Ruairi E. Holohan
Tom Kivlehan
Trevor Matthews
Tom O’Higgins
Jim O’Leary

| 9107 - 0L0Z NV1d LNIWdO13IAIA ALNNOD | 0200¥1a



| 9107 - 0L0Z NV1d LNIWdO1IAIA ALNNOD | 0200¥1a

S1IN3IINOD

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

-
-

= 1
w N

CHAPTER 2

ol e I
w N =

O e
S v »

CHAPTER 3

W W W w
b h h b
H W N =

CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45

CHAPTER

Viovion oy oo W
o 1 B W N =

CHAPTER 6

6.1
6.2

CHAPTER 7
1
72
73
74
15
7.6
17
78

CHAPTER 8

8.1
8.2
8.3

INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT
Background
Structure of the Plan

Context For the Preparation of the Plan

OVERALL STRATEGY

Introduction

Overall Goals

Strategy

Specific Aims

Sustainability and the Development Plan

Role of Other Agencies

DEVELOPMENT AREAS AND REGENERATION
Introduction

Strategic Development Zone

Local Area Plans

Urban Framework Plans

DUN LAOGHAIRE URBAN FRAMEWORK PLAN
Introduction

Reconnecting the Town Centre to the Sea
Creating Vitality Within The Town Centre
Objectives

Specific Local Objectives

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

Introduction

Housing Strategy

Increase the Supply of Housing

Categories of House Types, Sizes & Tenures
Planning for Sustainable Communities

Rural Housing

ENTERPRISE AND EMPLOYMENT
Trends in Enterprise and Employment

Strategy, Policies and Objectives

RETAIL

Introduction

Strategic Context

Retail Hierarchy

Additional Retail Floor Space

Retail Strategy and Sustainability
Monitoring and Review of Strategy
Assessment of Retail Development Proposals

Specific Objectives
SOCIAL, COMMUNITY & CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT
Introduction

Community Support and Social Inclusion

Community Facilities

W N N N

10
10
1
12
14
15
16

20
20
21
22
25

30
30
30
32
34
34

38
38
38
40
44
47
50

54

54
56

62
62
62
64
69
70
70
70

n

74
74

74
76



CHAPTER 9
9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4

CHAPTER 10

10.1
10.2

CHAPTER n

1.1
1.2
1.3

CHAPTER 12

12.1
12.2

CHAPTER 13

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5

CHAPTER 14

CHAPTER 15

CHAPTER 16
16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6
16.7
16.8
16.9
16.10
16.1
16.12
16.13
16.14
16.15
16.16
16.17

LANDSCAPE, HERITAGE AND BIODIVERSITY
Introduction

Landscape

Heritage and Biodiversity

The Coast and the Mountains

OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION
Introduction

Open Space and Parks

CONSERVATION OF THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL
AND ARCHITECTURAL HERITAGE
Introduction

Archaeological Heritage

Architectural Heritage

SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL & TRANSPORTATION
Sustainable Travel

General Transportation

ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE AND MANAGEMENT

Water Supply and Drainage
Waste Management
Pollution

Specific Objectives

Statutory Undertakers and Telecommunications

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Climate Change
Energy Efficiency in Buildings
Flood Risk

URBAN DESIGN
Introduction

Policy UD1: Urban Design Principles

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Introduction

Planning Process

Residential Development

Enterprise and Employment

Retail Development

Open Spaces

Landscape Heritage and Biodiversity
Archaeological Heritage

Architectural Heritage - Protected Structures
Sustainable Travel and Transport
Environmental Management - Pollution
New Developments—Environmental Impacts
Landfill Sites and Refuse Transfer Stations
Telecommunications Antennae and Structures
Development and Overhead Power Lines
Climate Change

Flood Risk Management

82
82
83
86
91

96
96
96

104

104
104
106

112

12
19

126
126
128
129
130
132

136
136
137
138

142

142
142

148
148
148
150
160
160
165
167
169
169
170
175
176
177
177
178
178
178

| 9107 - 0L0Z NV1d LNIWdO13IAIA ALNNOD | 0200¥1a

S1IN3ILINOD



| 9107 - 0L0Z NV1d LNIWdO1IAIA ALNNOD | 0200¥1a

S1IN3IINOD

Vi

16.18

—
~

—
[+ ]

18.1

18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
18.6
18.7
18.8

—
o

19.1

19.2
19.3
19.4

N
o

APPENDICES
MAPS

ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

Coastal Issues - Erosion/Flooding/Recreation

SPECIFIC LOCAL OBJECTIVES

LAND USE ZONING OBJECTIVES
Purpose Of Use Zoning Objectives
Transitional Zonal Areas
Permitted In Principle

Open For Consideration

Not Permitted

Conditioned Open Space

Other Uses

Definition of Use Classes

STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
What is SEA?

Policy Context

SEA Process

Monitoring and Review
INDEX
Separate Document

Separate Document

Separate Document (CD)

HABITATS DIRECTIVE ASSESSMENT  Separate Document (CD)

SCREENING REPORT

This Written Statement has been amended to include District Centre zoning at The Park, Carrickmines as per High Court Order dated 23rd

December 2010 and as approved by the County Council on 14th February 20m.

179

182

194
194
194
194
194
194
194
194
190
208
208
208
208
209

212



Acronyms
AA
ACA
BER
BRT
CABE
cACA
CccTv
cbp
CFRMP
CliP
Comreg
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Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
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=4 MTC Major Town Centre
§ MUGA Multi Use Games Area
§ NC Neighbourhood Centre
§ NESC National Economic and Social Council
% NHA Natural Heritage Area
5 NIAH National Inventory of Architectural Heritage
E NPWS National Parks and Wildlife Service
% NRA National Roads Authority
% NS National School
% NTA National Transport Authority
g OPW Office of Public Works
'§ PE Persons Equivalent
o pNHA Proposed Natural Heritage Area
POM Programme of Measures
pSPA Proposed Special Protection Area
QBC Quality Bus Corridor
0OBN Quality Bus Network
R+D Research and Development
RAPID Revitalising Areas by Planning Investment and Development
RBMP River Basin Management Plan
RMP Record of Monuments and Places
RPA Rail Procurement Agency
RPS Record of Protected Structures
S2S Sutton to Sandycove Cycleway
SAAO Special Area Amenity Order
SAC Special Area of Conservation
SCATS Sydney Coordinated Adaptive Traffic System
sDz Strategic Development Zone
SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment
SEM South Eastern Motorway
SEO Strategic Environmental Objective
SLO Specific Local Objective
SPA Special Protection Area
SUDS Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems
TPO Tree Preservation Order
ucb University College Dublin
UFP Urban Framework Plan
VEC Vocational Education Committees
VMS Variable Message Signage
WFD Water Framework Directive
YPFSF Young Peoples Facilities and Services Fund

VIl



